

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SCO5-242

ROY CLIFTON SWAFFORD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**TERRI L. BACKHUS
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar #0946427**

**CRAIG J. TROCINO
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar #996270**

**NEAL DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel – South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel (954) 713-1284
Fax (954) 713- 1299**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Citations in this brief to designate references to the records, followed by the appropriate page number, are as follows:

“R. ____” – Record on appeal to this Court in the 1988 direct appeal;

“PC-R1. ____” – Record on appeal to this Court from the 1990 summary denial of post-conviction relief;

“PC-R2. ____” – Record on appeal to this Court from the 1994 appeal from the second summary denial of post-conviction relief;

“PC-R3. ____” – Record on appeal to this Court from the 1996 appeal from the third summary denial of post-conviction relief;

“PC-R4T. ____” – Transcript of evidentiary hearing conducted February 6-7, 1997;

“PC-R5. ____” – Record on appeal to this Court in the appeal from the denial of DNA testing;

“PC-R6. ____” – Record on appeal to this Court in the appeal from the denial of Rule 3.850 motion filed in 2003;

“PC-R7. ____” – Record on appeal in the circuit court’s denial of Rule 3.850 and 3.853 motions, filed in 2006.

“PC-R8. “ – Record on appeal in the current appeal on the circuit court’s order of August 12, 2010.

All other citations will be self-explanatory or will otherwise be explained.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
 ARGUMENT	
 I. MR. SWAFFORD HAS PROVED THAT NEWLY DISCOVERED DNA EVIDENCE AND PRIOR <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATIONS UNDERMINE CONFIDENCE IN THE OUTCOME OF HIS TRIAL BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT’S FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF THIS SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.....	
31	
 A. The Law and Standard of Review.....	
32	
 B. The trial court’s order is contrary to the law and unsupported by competent evidence	
33	
 C. The Facts at Trial.....	
38	
 D. The proper cumulative analysis of the newly discovered evidence, in conjunction with <i>Brady</i> evidence and ineffective assistance of	

counsel evidence from prior evidentiary hearings weakens the case against Mr. Swafford to the extent that there is a reasonable doubt as to his culpability43

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN NOT PERMITTING MR. SWAFFORD’S OWN DNA EXPERT TO CONDUCT TESTING. THE COURT VIOLATED MR. SWAFFORD’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS BY DENYING HIM THE ABILITY TO PROPERLY CONFRONT AND CHALLENGE THE STATE’S FAULTY DNA RESULTS.....54

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. SWAFFORD’S DNA CLAIMS THAT PROVE HIS INNOCENCE WHEN THOSE CLAIMS ARE NOT REFUTED BY THE RECORD. THE COURT FAILED TO ATTACH ANY RECORDS TO ITS ORDER IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS77

CONCLUSION84

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE85

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25, 32 (Fla. 2005)	37
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	6
<i>Bevil v. State</i> , 875 So.2d 1265 at 1269 (1 st DCA 2004)	68
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	37
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1997).....	67
<i>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	63
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997).....	32
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So.2d 145 (2002)	67
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District, et al, v. Osborne</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009).....	62,63,71,77
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 706 So.2d 1340 (1997).....	75
<i>Fay v. Mincey</i> , 454 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	67
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 54 App. D.C. 46, 293 F.1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	67,69
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509, 517 (Fla. 1999)	35
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	31
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008).....	32
<i>Gunsby v. State</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	37,82
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11 th Cir. 2003)	37,82
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1995).....	67
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996).....	68,69
<i>Hickson</i> , 630 So.2d 172, 176 (1993).....	75
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 954 So.2d 784 (Fla. 2006).....	44
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2010)	33
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	36,37
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2007)	32
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	33,37,43,82
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986).....	83
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 2006).....	37
<i>McClain v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	35,80
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	63
<i>Michael Mordenti v. State</i> , Case No. 90-3870.....	71
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003).....	34,80
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 692 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	67
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 838 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2002)	67
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 947 (2009).....	32,35,43

<i>Preston v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 2007)	32
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002).....	7
<i>Rutherford v State</i> , 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	34
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007), <i>cert denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2486 (U.S. 2008).....	33
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. ____ (2011).....	81,83,84
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	35,84
<i>State v. Allen Crotzer</i> , Case No. 81-6616 (Hillsborough County, 13 th Judicial Circuit)	60,65
<i>State v. Dillbeck</i> , 643 So.2d 1027 (1994)	60,72
<i>State v. Hickson</i> , 630 So.2d 172 (1993).....	75
<i>State v. Tankersley</i> , 956 P.2d 486 (Ariz. 1998)	69
<i>State v. Wommack</i> , 770 So.2d 365 (La. App. 3d Cir. 2000)	69
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	53
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	4,32,43,45
<i>Swafford v. Dugger</i> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990).....	4
<i>Swafford v. Singletary</i> , 584 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1991).....	5
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 1994)	5
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996).....	6,36
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 828 So. 2d 966(Fla. 2002)	1,6,18,31,48,76
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 1060, 1061 (Fla. 2006)	11
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 2007)	33
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001).....	33,79
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 2007)	33
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2008).....	53
<i>Zollman v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 1059, 1062 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2002).....	81

FLORIDA STATUTES

§925.11.....	64,81
§943.33.....	73

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

3.851.....	<i>passim</i>
3.853.....	<i>passim</i>
3.853(7).....	61,62,64

OTHER AUTHORITIES

See K.G. Haglid, et al. *Trichloroethylene Long Lasting Changes in the Brain After Rehabilitation*, *Neurotoxicology*, pp. 659-73 (1981)52

Victor A. McKusick, *DNA Technology in Forensic Science* at 133-3468

The Art in the Science of DNA: A Layperson’s Guide to the Subjectivity Inherent in Forensic DNA Typing, 58 *Emory L.J.* 489, 497 (2008)72

Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward, National Academies Press (2009)..... 73-74
